STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.
Sh. Manjeet Singh Pasricha 



…..Complainant







Vs.

 PIO, O/O D.P.I.(S), Punjab. 



....Respondent
CC No-588 - of 2008:

Present:
Sh. Manjeet Singh Pasricha, complainant in person.

Sh. Manjeet Singh, Registrar Education, O/O DPI(S) for the PIO. 

Sh. Baljit singh, Sr. Asstt. O/O DPI(S), for the PIO.


Order:

Sh. Manjeet Singh Pasricha vide his complaint dated 22.10.07 made to the State Information Commission stated that his application in the prescribed form A dated 22.10.07, with due payment of fee, addressed to the PIO, O/O DPI(Schools)had not been attended to. A copy of the complaint was sent to the PIO O/O DPI(S), Punjab and the date of hearing fixed of 10.6.08 and both parties informed.

2.
Further, vide letter dated 6.5.08, addressed to DPI(SE) Punjab, Shri Pasricha  has informed that  due to the clarifications received in another case he did not now need information on                                      . Again he informed that he has received the information regarding points                                                                 also. However, the remaining information has been provided to him 

3.
Incidentally, Section 3 of Chapter II of the RTI Act, titled “RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND OBLIGATIONS OF PUBLIC AUTHORITIES, reads as under:-

“Right to information. – Subject to the provisions of this Act, all citizens shall have the right to information.”

Therefore, Sh. Manjeet Singh Pasricha is free to seek information    in his capacity as a citizen of India, but not as Adviser, North India SC/ST & BC Employees Presidium (Regd.).The information is to be made available to Sh. 
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Parricha in his capacity as a citizen and not in his capacity as ‘Adviser’ of any organization.

4.
It is also noted that information sought is voluminous. I have gone through each and every point and found that each point is with respect to a separate file. Although Sh. Pasricha has given up his demand in 5-6 items and already received information in respect of another 5-6 items but there are still 16 or   more items, all concerning information to be gleaned from separate files of different individual employees from which information has been sought e,.g. he has asked for original orders of appointment of individual employees without specifying to which office or cadre this information pertains and he has even asked for the date of joining. 

5.
Though it is true there is a provision in the Act that the PIO cannot ask the applicant the purpose for which information is sought by him and perhaps neither can Appellate Authority do so. However, if all clauses of the Act were to be interpreted literally, then perhaps there was no need of the State Information Commission which has the responsibility of balancing public interest in affording transparency, efficiency and the interest of the State by way of deployment of staff  for different duties etc. it appears appropriate to find out from Sh. Pasricha as to why  and for what purpose he requires this information so that the Commission may do its duty and determine whether his concern is paramount and in public interest. Sh. Pasricha states that he is following up and monitoring the interest of SC/ST & BC employes in purely honorary capacity. After taking into consideration his interest as well as the difficulties of the department for devoting themselves completely to one application under the RTI Act to the detriment of all other applications under the RTI Act, but at the same time to ensure transparency, the PIO is hereby directed to allow Sh. Pasricha, who had been posted for a long period as Assistant and thereafter Superintendent in the same branch from which he is asking for information, to inspect the concerned 
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files and to make notes of whatever information he requires and to seek Photostat/attested copies of any record he may wish to have from those files. For this purpose Sh. Pasricha should be permitted to inspect the files from 30.6.08 to 4.7.08 on all working days from 2.30 PM to 4.30 PM each day. Sh. Pasricha on his part will give a written list of documents of which he requires copies, if any, from the inspected files. Attested Photostat copies should be provided to him at his own cost and to his satisfaction. In case, for any reason, concerned files cannot be made available or for any other reason Sh Pasricha is not able to finish the work in the period specified, the inspection should be carried over to succeeding days for another suitable period of 3-4 days.

Adjourned to 6.8.08 for compliance report.  
      Sd/-  

  






(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 







State Information Commissioner.

10.06..2008

(Ptk.)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.
Sh. Manjeet Singh Pasricha 



…..Complainant






Vs.

 PIO, O/O D.P.I.(S), Punjab. 



.....Respondent
CC No-589 - of 2008:

Present:
Sh. Manjeet Singh Pasricha, complainant in person.

Sh. Manjeet Singh, Registrar Education, O/O DPI(S) for the PIO. 

Sh. Baljit singh, Sr. Asstt. O/O DPI(S), for the PIO.


Order:

Sh. Manjeet Singh Pasricha states that the present complaint dated 11.10.07 which is in respect of his application for information in the prescribed form A dated 11.10.07, addressed to the PIO, O/O DPI (Schools) is identical in every manner with the complaint titled CC-355/08 against the same PIO, which was disposed of by the same bench on 22.4.08. In that the following order had been passed:
Order: 


Sh. Manjeet Singh Pasricha vide his complaint dated 12.02.2008 made to the State Information Commission, submitted that his application under Right to Information Act dated 11.10.2007 made to the address of the PIO/DPI, Senior Secondary has been rejected under the guise and it being of the information pertaining to third parties whereas it is not cover by that definition. 

2.

A copy of the complaint was sent to the concerned PIO and the date of hearing was fixed for today and both parties were informed.  The original application dated 11.10.2007 and the reply of the Deptt dated 20.11.2007 have been perused.  The application is an artfully worded plea for giving seniority against posts allegedly available from time to time for certain SC/BCs employees. The applicant after supplying what appears to be authentic information in the first half of the application has then vide deductive analysis requested that certain employees be adjusted against vacancies purportedly still available.  As such, in my view, it is a representation for redressal of perceived grievances and not an application for information as defined in section 2 (f) (h) and (j) thereof, under which “information”, “record”, and “Right to Information” are defined respectively.  The applicant is advised to approach the Competent Authority in the Executive and not in this indirect manner through Right to Information Act. 
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Incidentally, the stand of the PIO that the information concerns third party information is not correct.  



The case is hereby disposed of. 








Sd/-







(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)





State Information Commissioner 

22.04. 2008.

2.
Since the complaint has been found to be identical, the present Case CC-589/08 is also disposed of accordingly with the same order.
3.
Incidentally, Section 3 of Chapter II of the RTI Act, titled.

 “RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND OBLIGATIONS OF PUBLIC AUTHORITIES, reads as under:-

2. 
Right to information. – Subject to the provisions of this Act, all citizens shall have the right to information.

4.
Therefore, Sh. Manjeet Singh Pasricha is free to seek information    in his capacity as Citizen of India but not as Adviser, North India SC/ST & BC Employees Presidium (Regd.), and the information is hereby given accordingly. With this, the case is hereby disposed of. 
                                         
Sd/-
  






(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 






         State Information Commissioner.
10.6.2008

(Ptk.)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh.  Deepak Kumar





…..Complainant







Vs.

 PIO, O/O, Distt. Transport Officer, Mansa.


.....Respondent

CC No- 592- of 2008:

Present:
None for the Complainant.



None for the PIO.


Order:

Shri Deepak Kumar vide his complaint dated 14.3.2008 stated that his application in form A under RTI dated 15.10.2007 with due payment of fee made to the address of Distt. Transport Officer, Mansa had not been attended to. A copy of the complaint was sent to the concerned PIO and date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed under registered letter on 17.4.2008.

2.
Today, the PIO has neither present himself nor send any communication of any sort despite due and adequate notice sent to him vide registered post on 17.4.08. The Commission take a very serious view of it and the PIO is hereby issued a show u/s 20(1) of the RTI Act as to why a penalty of Rs. 250/- per day of delay subject to the maximum of Rs. 25,000/- may not be imposed upon him.  He may also give his explanation for this in writing. The PIO may take note that in case he does not offer any explanation, it will be taken that he has nothing to say and the Commission will take further proceedings ex–parte. The PIO is hereby directed to supply the required information to the applicant under due receipt/proof of registry before the next date of hearing and also send a copy of the information supplied along with the receipt from the complainant, for the record of the Commission.

Adjourned to 6.8.2008.                          
  






Sd/-







(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 








State Information Commissioner.
10.06.2008
(Ptk.)
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.
Sh. Sh. Jagjit Singh Nambardar.



…..Complainant







Vs.

 PIO, O/O Circle Education Officer, Faridkot.


.....Respondent

CC No-599 - of 2008:

Present:
Sh. Jagjit Singh Nambardar, complainant in person.



Sh. Ravinder Kumar, Jr. Asstt, O/O/ CEO Faridkot.

Sh. Major Singh, Punjabi Teacher, PIO-cum-Incharge of the School i.e. Govt. Pry. School Gehle (Mansa).


Order:

Shri Jagjit Singh, Nambardar, vide his complaint dated 7.3.08 made to the State Information Commission stated that his application dated 25.1.08 made in the prescribed proforma, with due payment of fee to the Circle Education Officer, Faridkot, had not been attended to and no information had been supplied to him. He stated that he had “an urgent need of this information for submitting in the Hon’ble Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh in the PIL pending for 1.5.2008.” A copy of the complaint was sent to the PIO and the date of hearing fixed for 10.6.08 and both parties informed through registered post.

2.
Today, Sh. Jagjit Singh, Nambardar has stated that he has not got any information so far. However, the PIO’s attention is drawn to letter dated 2.5.08 addressed to Sh. Jagjit Singh with copy to the State Information Commission vide which the information has been supplied to him not once but twice. The representative  of the PIO-cum-CEO stated that the application dated 25.1.08 was transferred u/s 6 sub section 3 (i), (ii) to the Headmaster, Govt. Elementary School, Gehla who was himself the PIO under intimation  to the applicant. Further, the PIO-Headmaster had vide registered letter No. 425/08 dated 6.2.08 had sent it to him vide registered letter No. 2323, dated 6.2.08. However, a set of the same documents had once again been sent to the applicant on 5.2.08. He states that in his letter the complainant has referred to receipt of the letter dated 
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5.2.08 while stated that it is incomplete and therefore the contention of the applicant is wrong that no information was supplied. In so far as Sh. Jagjit Singh is concerned he has stated that the information given to him is not correct and to the point and therefore cannot be considered as information. In the application he has asked for the following information:-

i) 
In point No. 1, he had asked for the ACR of Sh. Balwinder Singh, Science Master, Govt. Middle School Gehla (Mansa) for the year 1997-98. He had not received it. In this respect, the representative of the CEO states that Sh. Jagjit Singh has already been informed  vide letter dated 4.2.08, (Copy produced for the record of the Commission) with regard to a separate application under the RTI Act filed by him, that the ACR of Sh. Balwinder Singh cannot be given to him, being third party information. It is observed that the contention of the PIO is correct and the ACR’s of any   official cannot be revealed to any other person being third party information. 
ii)
The second point on which information had been sought was “results of Science & Math subjects for the year 1997-98 of 8th class of Govt. Middle School, Gehla (Mansa)”. In respect of that the PIO  has stated that the result  available on record has already been sent to Sh. Jagjit Singh on 5.2.08 vide registered post along with attested photocopy of the entries in the register. Sh. Jagjit Singh stated that the result which has been sent appears to be incorrect.
3.
I have seen the ACR of the said employee. In Col 12, there is a self appraisal in which the employee has quoted %age of the result obtained by the students in the subjects taught by him in the year 1997-98. This portion is to be based upon official record of the school and has been filed by the employee himself and is not filled up by the reporting authority.  PIO is hereby directed that the details of the self appraisal contained in col. 12 filled up by Sh. Balwinder Singh in his ACR should be given to Sh. Jagjit Singh today through the Commission with the covering letter.  A set of all documents supplied to him 
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should be supplied for the record of the Commission.


With this, the matter is hereby disposed of.

                                                                                                Sd/-                  

  






(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 







State Information Commissioner.

10.06.2008

(Ptk.)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.
Sh. Amarjit Singh



…..Complainant







Vs.

 PIO, O/O SDM Nihal Singh Wala.


.....Respondent

CC No-600 - of 2008:

Present:
Sh. Amarjit Singh, complainant in person.



Sh. Nirbhai Singh, PIO-cum- SDM Nihal Singh Wala.

Order:

Sh. Amarjit Singh vide his complaint dated 29.2.08 made to the Commission stated that his application dated 1.11.07 made to the PIO-cum-DC Moga had not been attended to and information was not given to him. The application dated 1.11.07 has not been found although one dated 3.10.07 has been found. The complainant states that the SDM Nihalsingh Wala through his letter dated 27.12.07 had informed the DC Moga that since the file was not traceable the required information could not be provided. A copy of the complaint (9 pages) was sent to the PIO and date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed by registered post.

2.
Today, the PIO-cum-SDM Nihalsingh Wala, whose predecessor was the Inquiry Officer in the present case, states that the said file has been located. Shri Amarjit Singh states that the inquiry report which was earlier not located but has now been found should also be sent to the Secretary Education, Punjab, who had ordered the inquiry, for necessary action. The SDM Nihalsingh Wala has assured that it will be done. The original file which was available with him was allowed to be inspected by the applicant. The PIO is hereby directed that a copy of the entire file duly attested and page numbered should be supplied to Sh. Amarjit Singh in person or through registered post. A copy of the same along with the receipt from the complainant should be produced for the record of the Commission. In case Sh. Amarjit Singh has received the information to his 
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satisfaction and has given the receipt of the same, he need not appear in the next time and the case will be disposed of accordingly. 


Adjourned to 05.08.2008.
                                                                                             Sd/-                      

  






(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 







State Information Commissioner.

10.06.2008
(Ptk.)
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.
Sh. Amrik Singh



…..Complainant







Vs.

 PIO, O/O Deputy Commissioner, Moga.


.....Respondent

CC No- 604- of 2008:

Present:
Sh. Amrik Singh, complainant in person.



Sh. Nirbhai Singh, SDM Nihalsingh Wala, for the PIO DC Moga.



Sh. Mandeep Kumar, Clerk, O/O DC Moga for the PIO.


Order:
Sh. Amrik Singh vide his complaint dated 20.5.08 made to the State Information Commission stated that his application dated 22.1.08 made to the address of PIO, D.C.Moga (without any fee) had not been attended to and no information had been supplied to him. The complaint dated 22.1.08 was seen which stated (as translated) “I had sent the complaint vide letter dated 28.11.07 to the PIO and a copy each to the SDM and SHO Ghalkalan. I would like to know what action has been taken on my complaint and a photocopy thereof should be given to me for which I am prepared to pay any fee which may be due”. No copy of the complaint dated 28.11.07 was attached which has been taken from the complaint and placed on file today. (The perusal shows that it is a complaint against some other persons from whom the present applicant feel apprehension and fear of their harming him physically). A copy of the complaint was sent to the PIO and the date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed.
2.
Today, the complainant is present in person and the SDM Nihalsingh Wala for the PIO, SDM Moga. The SDM stated that vide letter dated 6.6.08, complete information asked for by Sh. Amrik Singh has been provided to him and also presented the receipt dated 6.6.08 from the complaint. A letter has already been sent to the State Information Commission on 9.6.08. In this letter it is clarified that neither the DC Office nor the SHO have received the complaint dated 28.11.07. However, the SDM has received the same which he forwarded 
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to the DSP Moga and a copy of the Kallandra of the 107/51 proceedings in which he and those persons were involved had already sent to him vide registered letter dated 4.5.08. Sh. Amrik Singh however, stated that he has not received any such papers. Instead he has received a communication unrelated matter concerning family pension of Sukhninder Kaur W/O late Sh. Sukhdev Singh, holder of PPO 16994/S/Pb by registered post No. 2286 dated  5.6.08. It is clear that someone is playing games with him and also giving wrong report to the Commission. This is highly objectionable and the Commission would like the PIO/DC to fix responsibility of the same and report made to the Commission. The Clerk of the DC office readily supplied a copy of the Kallandara.
3.
The PIO is hereby directed to supply the concerned document to Sh. Amrik Singh with a covering letter giving details of the documents supplied duly indexed, page numbered and attested and to supply a set of documents for the record of the Commission also. The original letter regarding pension mentioned above(2 pages) has been returned to the SDM Nihalsingh Wala , who was present in the Court, in connection with inquiry in the case of PIO-DC Moga, and photo stat retained.

Adjourned to 6.8.08 for report of the PIO/supply of information to Sh. Amrik Singh in accordance with the directions.










Sd/-                           

  






(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 







State Information Commissioner.

10.06..2008

(Ptk.)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.
Sh. Sh. Gurjeet Singh, Nambardar



…..Complainant







Vs.

 PIO, O/O DPI (SE) Punjab.

 


.....Respondent

CC No-608 - of 2008:

Present:
Amandeep Singh Cheema, Advocate, for the complainant.



Sh. Prem Nath, APIO-cum-Supdt.,O/O DPI(SE),Punjab.



Sh. Hardev Singh, Sr. Asstt. O/O DPI(SE), for the PIO.


Order:

Sh. Gurjeet Singh, Nambardar, vide his complaint dated 7.3.08 to the Commission submitted that his application dated 17.1.08 for information under the RTI Act, with due payment of fee made to the address of PIO/DPI(SE) had not been attended to and no information had been supplied to him.
2.
The complainant has stated that vide his letter 13.2.08, the DPI (SE) wrote that no application had been attached with the Performa sent by him dated 17.1.08 under the RTI Act. The complainant clarified to the PIO that Performa A itself is an application. He also stated that I have an urgent need to this information for submitted it to the Hon’ble High Court, Chandigarh in PIL fixed for 1.5.08. Still the information was not provided.
3.
Today, the Counsel for the complainant states that he has received full information yesterday vide letter dated 9.6.08 and is satisfied with it. However, he states that there has been unwarranted delay of 110 days even after the 30 admissible days. He requested that erring PIO may be penalized for inappropriate delay under the RTI Act. He stated that the said PIO had perhaps not provided the information in time since the department was the respondent under the PIL where this information was required to be placed on the record of the Court.

4.
The APIO-cum-Supdt. Sh. Prem Nath stated that the above position is not correct. He states that there were 4 Nambardars of the same village Ralla and all 
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of them had asked for the same information for the identical/similar case from the same PIO and it appears that they are all petitioner in the same/similar PIL. He states that full information had been provided in CC-2438/07, titled Gurnek Singh Nambardar, Patti Ladhar, Vill & PO Ralla Vs DEO Mansa, which was disposed of by a separate bench on 25.2.08. Therefore, the question of the information not being available with the applicant in time for the hearing of PIL is not based on fact. He prayed for an adjournment to produce a copy of the application as well as orders passed on it. In case the information asked for in that application of   CC-2438/07 is different from the case in hand, in that case a show cause notice u/s 20(1) of the RTI Act is issued to the PIO as to why a penalty of Rs. 250/- per day of delay subject to the maximum of Rs. 25,000/- may not be imposed upon him.  The explanation in that case be given in writing. The PIO may take note that in case he does not offer any explanation, it is taken that he has nothing to say and the Commission will take further proceedings ex–parte. The PIO should also produce a copy of the information supplied in CC 2438/07 along with receipt from the applicant or proof of registry.

Adjourned to 6.8.08.
                                                                                               Sd/-                   

  






(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 







State Information Commissioner.

10.06..2008

(Ptk.)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.
Sh. Jagjit Singh Pandher 



…..Complainant







Vs.

 PIO, O/O, Tehsildar, Sub Div. Tapa (Barnala) 

.....Respondent

CC No- 615- of 2008:

Present:
Sh. Jagjit Singh Pandher, complainant in person.



None for the PIO.


Order:
Shri Jagjit Singh Pandher vide his complaint dated 13.2.08 has submitted that his application dated 2.1.08 made to the PIO under the RTI Act with due payment of fee had not been attended and no information has been provided. His complaint was sent to the PIO and date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed.

2.
Today the complainant is present but none is present on behalf of the PIO. It is observed that it is optional for the complaint to appear but it is mandatory for the PIO to be present himself or through his representative to present the status report on the supply of information. However, the complainant has stated that he has received certain information through vide registered letter dated 15.2.08 along with photo stat of 13 certified documents. The complainant stated that this information is neither complete nor correct. In the letter dated15.2.08, the complainant has given para-wise comments and has requested that the names of certain persons to whom resident certificates have been issued by the Tehsildar, may please be checked once again particularly for the month of April and May relevant to the recruitment of teachers. He states that he has separately sent letter dated 5.3.08 to the Tehsildar, pointing out the deficiencies. The PIO is hereby directed to give specific reply strictly in accordance with the original application dated 2.1.08 under due receipt of the applicant/proof of registry, before the next date of hearing and also to provide a complete set of documents provided to him for the record of the Commission. In case the complainant has 
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received full information to his satisfaction, he need not to appear on the next date of hearing and the matter will then be disposed of.


Adjourned to 6.8.08.  
                                                                                               Sd/-                

  






(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 







State Information Commissioner.

10.06.2008

(Ptk.)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.
Sh.  Vas Dev Garg





…..Complainant







Vs.

 PIO, O/O Director, Health and Family Welfare, Punjab.
.....Respondent

CC No- 617- of 2008:

Present:
None for the Complainant.



Shri Narinder Mohan, APIO-cum-Supdt. O/O DHS, Punjab.


Order:

Shri vas dev Sharma vide his complaint dated 15.2.08 made to the Commission states that his application  under RTI Act dated 20.1.08 with due payment of fee  made to the address of Director Health and Family Welfare, Punjab have not been attended to. A copy of the complaint was sent to the concerned PIO and date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed.
2.
Today none appeared for the complainant. On behalf of the PIO, APIO-cum-Supdt. Sh. Narinder Mohan has presented a set of papers with covering letter dated 14.3.08 along with para wise reply duly indexed, paged numbered and attested, showing dispatch register as proof of being sent. 
3.
It is observed that that some of the pages of the information supplied for record of the Commission are not legible and attested, which have been done later on. With this, the matter is hereby disposed of.
                                                                                            Sd/-           

  






(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 







State Information Commissioner.

10.06.2008

(Ptk.)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh.  Vikas Gupta






…..Complainant







Vs.

 PIO, O/O Director, Health and Family Welfare, Punjab.
.....Respondent

CC No- 627- of 2008:

Present:
None for the Complainant.



Shri Narinder Mohan, APIO-cum-Supdt. O/O DHS, Punjab.


Order:

Shri Vikas Gupta vide his complaint dated 25.3.2008 stated that his application under RTI dated 25.2.08 with due payment of fee made to the address of Director Health and Family Welfare, had not been attended to. A copy of the complaint was sent to the concerned PIO and date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed under registered letter on 17.4.2008.


2. Today none has appeared for the complainant. The PIO states that the information required has since been sent to the complainant on 9.6.08 and produced a copy thereof for the record of the Commission. Shri Vikas Gupta had been given due and adequate notice for today’s hearing. In case he has anything to say he could have made his submissions today. Since he has not come, it is presumed that he has received the information as stated by the PIO and is satisfied. Therefore, the case is hereby disposed of.
                                                                                              Sd/-         

  






(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 







State Information Commissioner.

10.06.2008

(Ptk.)

